WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, July 25, 2019
7:30 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1. Applicant: Bruce Jones
Address: 1298 Country Ln.
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(6), §325-106.A(1), §325-106.A(2), and
§325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow the construction of a garage and second floor addition to an existing nonconforming residence on a non-conforming lot.
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: August 29, 2019

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 8, 2019
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Bruce Jones
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Bruce Jones
Relief requested from various area and bulk
limits to allow construction of an addition to an
existing residence.
APPLICANT:

Bruce Jones
1298 Country Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

1298 Country Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

41-6N-97
R-2, Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(6), §325-106.A(1), §325106.A(2), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
garage and second floor addition to an existing nonconforming residence on a non-conforming lot.
HEARING DATE:

July 25, 2019

The plan provided by the Applicant and attached here is drawn to scale. Although not sealed
by a professional engineer or land surveyor, Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure
that the data shown regarding the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on
the attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in
the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 12% of the developable lot area.
The proposed addition will increase the building coverage from 11.5% to 13.7%.
§325-10.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 50 feet.
Since this is a corner lot, the property has two front yards. The existing structure
is already non-conforming in this aspect along both frontages: the setback is 47 feet
from Boot Rd. and 39 feet from Country Ln. The proposed addition will not affect
the Boot Rd. setback but reduces the Country Ln. setback to 19 feet.

§325-106.A(1) – Additions to non-conforming structures may not worsen the non-conformity nor
create any new aspect of non-conformity.
The proposed addition both worsens the non-conforming setback from Country Ln.
and creates a new non-conformity by exceeding the building coverage limit.
§325-106.A(2) – Additions to non-conforming structures must comply with all area and bulk
standards.
The proposed addition does not comply with the required setback from Country Ln.
and results in violation of the building coverage limit.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate any of the applicable area
and bulk requirements.
The project violates the front yard setback requirement and creates a violation of
the building coverage limit.

Background
The subject property is in the Brookwood Acres neighborhood on a corner lot fronting both Boot
Rd. and Country Ln. The lot is nearly level, and there are no regulated steep slopes or FEMAdesignated floodplain areas. The property is one of the smaller lots in the community, but the
house is similar to many others in the neighborhood.
The Applicant is proposing a 400 sq.ft. addition on the east side of the existing house. The
addition will accommodate a two-car garage on the ground level that will be served by the
existing driveway from Country Ln. and living space on the second floor. The area that will be
occupied by the addition is currently paved, so the project will not increase the impervious
area of the lot.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property is characteristic of this neighborhood, being generally rectangular with
no significant environmental constraints. It appears that the lot was created under
the provisions of the 1965 Zoning Ordinance. At that time, this area was in the R-3
district, which had a minimum lot size of 20,000 sq.ft. Although this lot is now less
than 18,000 sq.ft., we note that at the time of its creation, public roads had rightsof-way that were 33 feet wide; the current 50-foot width came into effect beginning
in the 1980’s. With the narrower right-of-way, this lot would have been larger than
20,000 sq.ft. and therefore compliant with the Zoning at that time, so we conclude
that it meets the standard of being legally non-conforming.
Under the current R-2 designation, the existing house violates the setback
requirement along both street frontages. The current setback requirement and
building coverage limit are based upon a minimum lot size of 22,000 sq.ft., so these
standards will be more restrictive for an undersized lot. Furthermore, since this is
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a corner lot with two front yards, the required yard areas occupy a larger proportion
of the lot than they would on a property with only one street frontage. Finally, the
placement of the house on the lot limits opportunities for compliant expansion. The
Board should determine if any of these factors constitute a hardship within the
meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, although not in compliance with the current
Zoning. The placement of the existing house is such that any expansion to the east
will violate the front yard setback along Country Ln. It appears possible to keep the
addition within the building envelope by moving it to the west side of the house, but
this would be problematic due to grades. Also, such placement would require a new
driveway to Boot Rd., which would not only be more hazardous than the existing
driveway (due to the volume of traffic) but would likely result in a new violation of
the impervious cover limit.
The extent of the variance could be reduced by making the addition smaller. We
note that in order to stay within the building coverage limit, the addition could be
no larger than 93 sq.ft., but this would be too small for even a one-car garage, so
we expect that a reduction to that extent would be impracticable.
The Board should determine the feasibility of redesigning the project to be more
nearly compliant or if the project as shown constitutes “reasonable use”.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or the placement of the house on
the lot constitute hardship(s), we note that the Applicant neither created the lot nor
built the original house.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The subject lot is part of a community of similar properties, developed with singlefamily homes. The Board should determine if the proposed addition will be in
character with the existing neighborhood. Staff cannot discern any way in which
the addition would impair the appropriate use of any nearby property or be
detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
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As described above, it appears that any useful addition will require Zoning relief;
the Board may wish to review with the Applicant the possibility of reducing the size
of the addition to minimize the extent of the variance.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1298 Country Ln.
2. Plans not dated
3. Renderings of the proposed addition.
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Zoning Chart for 1298 Country Ln.
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(2) and §325-10.C(6) to allow the construction of 400 s.f. garage/addition
on the south side of the existing residence. Since the project will worsen the existing non-conforming
front yard setback from Country Ln. and will create a new non-conformity, relief is required from §325106.A(1); placing the addition within the required front yard setback requires relief from §325-106.A(2).
Placing a non-conforming addition on a non-conforming lot requires relief from §325-107.A.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented with
information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Non-conforming aspects are
shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

Required

Existing

Lot Size1

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.5 ac.)

Building Coverage

12% max.

Total Impervious Coverage

20% max.
75 ft. min.

No change (Boot Rd.)
19.4 ft. (Country Ln.)
n/a
No change (north)
No change (south)
No change
<35 ft.

Side Yard Aggregate

40 ft. min.

17,859 sq.ft.
(0.41 ac.)
2,050 sq.ft.
(11.5%)
2,860 sq.ft. (16.0%)
147 ft. (Boot Rd.)
112 ft. (Country Ln.)
105 ft. (Boot Rd.)
123 ft. (Country Ln.)
47 ft. (Boot Rd.)
39 ft. (Country Ln.)
n/a
60 ft. (west)
29 ft. (south)
89 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

Lot Width at Street Line
Lot Width at Building Line2
Front Yard
Rear Yard
Side Yard

100 ft. min.
50 ft. min.
40 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

Proposed
No change
2,450 sq.ft.
(13.7%)
2,860 sq.ft. (16.0%)
No change
No change

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and slopes in
excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

2

For purposes of determining zoning compliance, corner lots are deemed to have two front yards, two side yards,
and no rear yard.
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West Chester Office
20 Hagerty Blvd, Suite3, West Chester, PA 19382
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

July 2, 2019
WC-382

To:

Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

From:

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
Commonwealth Heritage Group

Re:

Building Permit Application
Residential Addition
1298 Country Lane
Exton, PA 19341

Dear Mr. Weller,
Building Permit Application documents have been submitted for construction of a two-story residential
addition at 1298 Country Lane. In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article
XVI: Historic Preservation, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter Commonwealth) has reviewed the
proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated historic resources.
For this Building Permit review Commonwealth utilized the following Documents:





Chesco Views aerial photograph of the property
Existing Front and side building elevations
Proposed front elevation
Proposed side elevation

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site –
None

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579

Mr. John Weller, AICP
July 2, 2019
Page 2

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site –


Site #054 – 651 East Boot Road. Farmhouse for William Wells 119 acre farm, c. 1880.
- Class II Historic Resource, Of Historical Architectural Significance

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
1298 Country Lane is a corner property fronting on Boot Road. The proposed project is the construction of a
two-story, 20 x 21-foot addition on the southwest side of the house, extending toward Country Lane. The
addition will consist of a ground floor two-car garage, and a second floor master bedroom expansion. The
drawings indicate the addition will be clad in horizontal siding. A wide garage door faces the side street,
Country Lane. A single window is shown on the second floor front elevation facing Boot Road.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above mentioned historic resources. Our
comments are limited to the potential for adverse effect, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
The listed historic resource, Site #054 – the c. 1880 William Wells farmhouse, is a two story frame structure
located directly across Boot Road from 1298 Country Lane. Site #054 has been altered with a side addition and
enclosed front porch.
The proposed addition at 1298 Country Lane is consistent in design with the post-war suburban style houses
that are typical for throughout the neighborhood. As presented the addition is fairly stark, with only one small
front window on the two-story front elevation facing Boot Road and Site #054. The existing house is an
attractive and largely original split level home. To preserve its existing appearance, the designer may want to
consider installing four front windows of a size similar to the home’s existing front windows. To break up the
massing of the overall structure and avoid a potentially problematic construction joint, the designer may want to
consider setting the new addition back approximately 8 to 12-inches from the face of the existing house.
Conclusion: No adverse effect was found for the Listed Class II Historic Resource at 651 E. Boot Road, Site
#054, the William Wells farmhouse. The proposed undertaking is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, and therefore consistent with the requirements outlined in the Section 325-90,
Standards for rehabilitation, of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Myruski - CHG
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1298 Country Ln.
Existing Conditions

1298 Country Ln.
Existing Conditions

1298 Country Ln.
Proposed Addition

1298 Country Ln.
Proposed Addition

1298 Country Ln.
Proposed Addition
2nd Floor: Floorplan

Site Coverages Table for 1298 Country Ln.
Lot Coverages Breakdown: R-2
Existing

Proposed

Net Lot
Building
Rear Deck
Driveway
Shed
Addition*

17,859 sq.ft.
1,700 sq.ft.
270 sq.ft.
1,080 sq.ft.
80 sq.ft.
N/A

No Change
No Change
No Change
No Change
No Change
400 sq.ft.

Total

3,130 sq.ft.

4,895 sq.ft.

2,050 sq.ft. (11.5%)
2,860 sq.ft. (16.0%)

2,450 sq.ft. (13.7%)
2,860 sq.ft. (16.0%)

Building Total: 12%
Impervious Total: 20%

* Addition will be added on top of existing driveway. Not counting against the
impervious coverage total.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, July
25, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341
to hear the appeal of Bruce Jones for relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in
order to allow for the construction of a garage and second floor as additions to an existing nonconforming residence at 1298 Country Ln. West Chester, PA in the R-2 Residenital zoning district.
The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 12% of the developable lot area.
The proposed addition will increase the building coverage from 11.5% to 13.7%.
§325-10.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 50 feet.
As a corner lot, this property has two front yards. The existing structure is already nonconforming in this aspect along both frontages: the setback is 47 feet from Boot Rd. and
39 feet from Country Ln. The proposed addition will not affect the Boot Rd. setback but
reduces the Country Ln. setback to 19 feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Additions to non-conforming structures may not worsen the non-conformity nor
create any new aspect of non-conformity.
The proposed addition both worsens the non-conforming setback from Country Ln. and
creates a new non-conformity by exceeding the building coverage limit.
§325-106.A(2) – Additions to non-conforming structures must comply with all area and bulk standards.
The proposed addition does not comply with the required setback from Country Ln. and
results in violation of the building coverage limit.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate any of the applicable area and
bulk requirements.
The project violates the front yard setback requirement and creates a violation of the
building coverage limit.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to participate in the
proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to determine how we may accommodate
your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

Owner 1
SUNOCO PARTNERS REAL EESTATE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
PHILIP & BARBARA CONWAY
BROOKS GLENN & DAWN BROOKS
KURT & LAURA MAZZAGATTI
EDWARD & DEBRA SHOEMAKER
KATHLEEN & JOHN PAUL CRONAUER
RICHARD & MARY JILL REICH
PARUL RASTOGI & GARG SANJIV
CHRISTIAN DIDIZIAN & JOHANNA HAAS
RICHARD & CLAUDIA PARSONS
ZIAD & GEORGETTE SLEIMAN
LEONARD & MARY JANE BROWN
PEARCE SHIRLEY J REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
CHRISTOPHER &STACEY ANDES
RALPH & BETTY SPARKLIN
JAMES SWEENEY
DAT SENH
ALBERT & BRIDGET FISCHBEIN
DANIEL AQUILINO & ARIANA DICRESCENZA
TIMOTHY & KELLYANNE HORAN
COYLE JAMES COYLE & NICOLE WOOD
MALLOY GARY & MARLENE MALLOY
THOMAS HEDBERG & MERRY GULICK
DIANE SNYDER
WILLIAM HERBERT

Mailing Address 1
1818 MARKET ST SUITE 1500
1307 GREENTREE LA
1309 GREENTREE LA
1311 GREENTREE LA
1317 GREENTREE LA
1319 GREENTREE LA
1302 HILLCREST RD
691 E BOOT RD
651 E BOOT RD
1303 HILLCREST RD
1291 CLEARBROOK RD
1293 CLEARBROOK RD
1295 CLEARBROOK RD
1297 CLEARBROOK RD
1299 CLEARBROOK RD
650 E BOOT RD
1296 COUNTRY LA
1294 COUNTRY LA
1292 COUNTRY LA
1290 COUNTRY LA
1295 COUNTRY LA
1297 COUNTRY LA
690 E BOOT RD
1181 KING RD
488 CASSATT CT

Mailing Address 2
PHILADELPHIA PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19103
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380

